THE GROWTH OF CIVILIZATION



BY THE SAME AUTHOR

THR CHILDREN OF THE SUN
THE ORIGIN AND MAGIC OF RELIGION



THE GROWTH
OF CIVILIZATION

BY

W. J. PERRY, M.A.
READER [N CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY IN THE UNIVERSITY OP

WITH EIGHT MAPS

METHUEN & CO. LTD.
36 ESSEX STREET W.C,
LONDON



First Published in rgaq

PRINTED IR GREAY SRITAMIN



PREFACE

THIS small book is intended as a com-
panion volume to The Origin of Magic
and Religion. Its aim is to tell, as simply
and clearly as possible, the story of the origin
and development of civilization and of the
spread of culture throughout the world. It
may seemn impossible to achieve this task
adequately within the limits of a book of this
size, but as knowledge increases the historical
process becomes relatively simple, and there
emerge certain broad general principles which
characterize its workings. At present there is
a tendency to pay attention to the various
products of the historical process, and to ignore
the process itself. The story of civilization
can well be told without names of kings or
warriors, except as illustrations of the working
of general “laws ” ; and the discovery of these
laws should be the main preoccupation of the
historian, Although this book may perhaps
contain errors of detail, the general principles
enunciated init are, I am sure, valid, and capable
of universal application without serious modifi-
cation.

Much of the material for this book has been
drawn from my works on The Megalithic

v



vi THE GROWTH OF CIVILIZATION

Culture of Indonesia and The Children of the
Sun, but I have also used, especially in the
later chapters, evidence not mentioned in those
works. Anyone who is dissatisfied with my
arguments on the ground that they are not
sufficiently supported by facts is referred to the
works just mentioned.

I am much indebted to Professor Elliot
Smith of University College, London, to Pro-
fessor G. Unwin of Manchester University, and
to Miss W, M, Crompton of the Manchester
Museum for much advice and help. I must also
express my deep indebtedness to the Librarian
of the Christie Library of Manchester Univer-
sity, and to his assistants, for the constant
and devoted help that they have given me
while at Manchester. It is a real pleasure to
work in co-operation with such a staff.

MANCHESTER W. J. PERRY
June 28, 1923



II.

Il
1v.

VL
VIL
VIII.

IX.

CONTENTS

PREFACE - - - -
INTRODUCTION - - .

Tae FooD-GATHERING STAGE OF
CULTURE - - -

Ter OrIGIN OF CIVILIZATION -
THE OPENING-UP OF EUROPE -

TaE ARcCHAIC CIVILIZATION AND
Irs SPREAD - -

PEorLES OF THE LOWER CULTURE -
THE COMING OF THE WARRIORS -

Tae TrEORY OF Dy~Nastic CoON-
TINUITY . - -

THE Crass SYSTEM - -

TEE ORIGIN AND DEVELOPMENT

oF WaR - - -
Nortzes - - - -
INpEX - - - -

vit

22
57

76
112
126

149
180

191
213
217



LIST OF MAPS

River Drrrr IMPLEMENTS IN
ENGLAND AND WALES - -

OLD STONE AGE SITES IN EUROPE-
Ter BEGINNINGS OF CIVILIZATION -

MEgaLiTHIC MONUMENTS OF DEVON
AND CORNWALL - - -

EARLY SETTLEMENTS IN THE WEST OF
Exaranp - - -

MegaviTHIC MONUMERTS OF DERBY-
SHIRE - - - -

TEx SrREAD OF CULTURE AND THE
Origmx ofF MILITARY ARISTOC-
RACIES - - - -

MovEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN
CENTRAL ASia - - -

viil

PAGE

16
18
62

68

73

74

76

142



