

BY THE SAME AUTHOR

THE CHILDREN OF THE SUN
THE ORIGIN AND MAGIC OF RELIGION

THE GROWTH OF CIVILIZATION

ВY

W. J. PERRY, M.A.

READER IN CULTURAL ANTHROPOLOGY IN THE UNIVERSITY OF LOWDON

WITH EIGHT MAPS

METHUEN & CO. LTD.
36 ESSEX STREET W.C.
LONDON

First Published in 1924 PRINTED IN GREAT SRITAIN

PREFACE

THIS small book is intended as a companion volume to The Origin of Magic and Religion. Its aim is to tell, as simply and clearly as possible, the story of the origin and development of civilization and of the spread of culture throughout the world. may seem impossible to achieve this task adequately within the limits of a book of this size, but as knowledge increases the historical process becomes relatively simple, and there emerge certain broad general principles which characterize its workings. At present there is a tendency to pay attention to the various products of the historical process, and to ignore the process itself. The story of civilization can well be told without names of kings or warriors, except as illustrations of the working of general "laws"; and the discovery of these laws should be the main preoccupation of the historian. Although this book may perhaps contain errors of detail, the general principles enunciated in it are, I am sure, valid, and capable of universal application without serious modification.

Much of the material for this book has been drawn from my works on The Megalithic

vi THE GROWTH OF CIVILIZATION

Culture of Indonesia and The Children of the Sun, but I have also used, especially in the later chapters, evidence not mentioned in those works. Anyone who is dissatisfied with my arguments on the ground that they are not sufficiently supported by facts is referred to the works just mentioned.

I am much indebted to Professor Elliot Smith of University College, London, to Professor G. Unwin of Manchester University, and to Miss W. M. Crompton of the Manchester Museum for much advice and help. I must also express my deep indebtedness to the Librarian of the Christie Library of Manchester University, and to his assistants, for the constant and devoted help that they have given me while at Manchester. It is a real pleasure to work in co-operation with such a staff.

Manchester June 28, 1923 W. J. PERRY

CONTENTS

CHAPTER	PREF	ACE	•	-		•	-	PAGE V
I.	Intro	DUC'	TION	-	,	-		1
II.	Тне		D-GA TURE		RING	Stag	E OF	4
III.	THE	Orig	IN OJ	e Civ	TLIZA	TION	-	22
IV.	THE	OPEN	ING-	UP O	г Et	ROPE	_	57
V.	Тне		HAIC Spre				AND	76
VI.	PEOP	LES C	F TH	e Lo	WER	Cult	URE -	112
VII.	THE (Сомі	NG O	F TH	e Wa	RRIO	as -	126
VIII.	Тне	THE		of l	Dyna	STIC	Con-	149
IX.	THE	CLAS	s Sy	STEM	Ţ	-	-	180
X.	Тне						MENT	
		of V	VAR	-		-	-	191
	Note	s	-			-	-	213
	Inde	X		-		•		217

LIST OF MAPS

2. OLD STONE AGE SITES IN EUROPE - 18 3. THE BEGINNINGS OF CIVILIZATION - 62 4. MEGALITHIC MONUMENTS OF DEVON AND CORNWALL 68 5. EARLY SETTLEMENTS IN THE WEST OF ENGLAND 73 6. MEGALITHIC MONUMENTS OF DERBY- SHIRE 74 7. THE SPREAD OF CULTURE AND THE ORIGIN OF MILITARY ARISTOC- RACIES 76 8. MOVEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN			PAGE
3. The Beginnings of Civilization - 62 4. Megalithic Monuments of Devon and Cornwall 68 5. Early Settlements in the West of England 73 6. Megalithic Monuments of Derbyshire 74 7. The Spread of Culture and the Origin of Military Aristocracies 76 8. Movements of Warlike Peoples in	1.		16
4. MEGALITHIC MONUMENTS OF DEVON AND CORNWALL 68 5. EARLY SETTLEMENTS IN THE WEST OF ENGLAND 73 6. MEGALITHIC MONUMENTS OF DERBY- SHIRE 74 7. THE SPREAD OF CULTURE AND THE ORIGIN OF MILITARY ARISTOC- RACIES 76 8. MOVEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN	2.	OLD STONE AGE SITES IN EUROPE-	18
AND CORNWALL 68 5. EARLY SETTLEMENTS IN THE WEST OF ENGLAND 73 6. MEGALITHIC MONUMENTS OF DERBY- SHIRE 74 7. THE SPREAD OF CULTURE AND THE ORIGIN OF MILITARY ARISTOC- RACIES 76 8. MOVEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN	3.	THE BEGINNINGS OF CIVILIZATION -	62
England 73 6. Megalithic Monuments of Derbyshire 74 7. The Spread of Culture and the Origin of Military Abistockacies 76 8. Movements of Warlike Peoples in	4.		68
SHIRE 74 7. THE SPREAD OF CULTURE AND THE ORIGIN OF MILITARY ARISTOCRACIES 76 8. MOVEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN	5.		73
Origin of Military Aristoc- racies 76 8. Movements of Warlike Peoples in	6.		74
	7.	ORIGIN OF MILITARY ARISTOC-	76
	8.	MOVEMENTS OF WARLIKE PEOPLES IN	142